	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE RUG ADMINISTRATION	the required 48	box to generate 3 statement on page device observations
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn, Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857		11/12-20/2024	
ORAPHARMInternationalresponses@fda.hhs.gov		FEINUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		3003885745	
TO: Ms. Lihong (Linda) Lin, Vice President of Qua	lity		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Zhejiang Huahai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.		Cone, Chuannan No.	1 Branch No. 9
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT I	NSPECTED	
Linhai, Taizhou Zhejiang, 317016, China	API Manufacturer		
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REP INSPECTION AL OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMEN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE OBJECTION OR ACTION WI INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE IF YOU HAVE AN ABOVE.	AGENCY DETERMINATION RI TED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMI TH THE FDA REPRESENTATI	EGARDING YOUR COMPL ENT CORRECTIVE ACTIO VE(S) DURING THE INSPE	IANCE IF YOU HAVE AN N IN RESPONSE TO AN ECTION OR SUBMIT THIS
DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED:			
OBSERVATION 1			
Laboratory records do not include complete test data d	lerived from all tests.		
A. There is no documentation of raw test data r solution preparation. For example,	elating to equipment of	leaning samples (s	wab and rinse) test
Your analytical test procedures for detection of series of steps such as solution, however your Quality Unit has not es documenting cleaning test solution prepara documented cleaning test solution preparation laboratory.	^{(b) (4)} for t stablished any system i tion. Thereby, your (he preparation of cl n the form of logbo QC Engineers (An	eaning samples test ok or worksheet for alysts) have never
According to your Quality Assurance Manages Spectroscopy and about with of cleaning documentation relating to cleaning samples test result and failures. There is a potential for carryover a degradants between APIs and intermediates that your site. This issue is applicable to all APIs a the ones for the U.S. market.	samples are tested by est solution preparation laboratory OOS inve- and cross-contamination at are manufactured using	TOC method for n. Thereby, there is stigations relating to n of residual activn ng shared (non-dedi	which there is no no assurance over o cleaning samples es, impurities, and cated) equipment at
SEE REVERSE OF THIS	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE Pratik S. Upadhyay, Inve	10	DATE ISSUED
PAGE	Alan A. Rivera, Investigat	tor – GDUFA	11/20/2024

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) / PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

	T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES D AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	the required 4	k box to generate 83 statement on page device observations
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DA	TE(S) OF INSPECTION	device observations
12420 Parklawn, Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857		11/12-20/2024	
	3	3003885745	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		005005745	
TO: Ms. Lihong (Linda) Lin, Vice President of FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
		Chuennen Me	1 Dranah No. 0
Zhejiang Huahai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.	Coastal Industrial Zor	and the second	b. T Branch No. 9
	API Manufacturer	LOILD	
Linhai, Taizhou Zhejiang, 317016, China Your Quality Unit has deviated from	the second se		d and a set of the set
 preparation: SOP No.: SOP QC-021-19, Titled: "Receleffective date: June 30, 2024, Section records are written in a timely, accurate Laboratory Manager and QA also deviate of test results in the absence of raw test regarding general requirement for record standards, 5.3.9 – regarding documenta preparation, 5.3.11 – regarding document testing. SOP No.: SMP-035.05, Titled: Data Intra 30, 2023, section 3.1 relating to ALCOA B. There is no documented test procedur stepwise instructions for cleaning sampling preparation for commercialized into the U.S. market. Similar (%)⁽⁴⁾ APIs that were manufacture U.S. market. 	3.1 relating to QC Analyst resp manner". Additionally, your Q ed from their responsibilities (see t data. Furthermore, other section writing, 5.3.7 – regarding docu ation requirement for test solut ntation requirement for calculat egrity Management System, Ver t++ General principle for Data In e established to include details es (swab and rinse) test solution	oonsibilities to " C Reviewers, Sictions 3.2 to 3.5) ons but not limit mentation requir ions (liquid, sol tions, 5.4 – rega rsion: 05, Effect ntegrity. s pertaining to 6 preparation, and and ution test proceed	Ensure that the test upervisors/Chemist, to ensure reliability ed to sections 5.2 – rement for reference ution and samples) rding review of the ive date: November diluent preparation, d reference standard ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ APIs that are fures established for (0)(4)
OBSERVATION 2			
Deviations from analytical test procedures are n	ot investigated.		
Specifically,			
A. Your Quality Control Unit deviated from APIs and intermediates by not preparing			1.70
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Pr	rint or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE PSU REVERSE OF THIS PAGE FAR	Pratik S. Upadhyay, Investi Alan A. Rivera, Investigator		11/20/2024

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

E

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE RUG ADMINISTRATION	the required 48	box to generate 3 statement on page evice observations.
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn, Drive, Room 2032		11/12-20/2024	
Rockville, MD 20857		FEINUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		3003885745	
TO: Ms. Lihong (Linda) Lin, Vice President of Qual	ity		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Zhejiang Huahai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.		Zone, Chuannan No	. I Branch No. 9
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT	NSPECTED	
Linhai, Taizhou Zhejiang, 317016, China	API Manufacturer		
and linearity for UV Spectroscopy and TOC p is applicable to testing of cleaning samples of for the U.S. market.			
B. Your Quality Unit deviated from equipment cle value" (UV extinction coefficient) method to ca is required per your analytical cleaning samples	lculate test results inste	ad of linear equation	
equipment cleaning solution, linear equation or results by UV Spectroscopy. However, your procedure SOP QC-048, titled: "API production by "E value" calculation. Per your QC Deput equation would not be the same.	QC Engineers (Anal on cleaning solution tes	ysts and Reviewers ting practices" to ca	s) utilized general alculate test results
Moreover, your QC Engineers bypassed te preparations to establish linearity plot of UV S absence of linearity value, your QC Engineers on different concentration reference sta to each API several years ago. Thereby, cleanin are unreliable due to not establishing UV Spect Spectroscopy measurement. This deficiency is	Spectroscopy system pr used E value that was e undard during analytica og sample test results ca troscopy performance a	established through l I test method valida alculated for all APIs and linearity to ensu	ng samples. In the inearity plot based tion corresponding and intermediates re accuracy of UV
OBSERVATION 3			
Laboratory investigations are not adequately conducted	d to determine the root	cause.	
Specifically,			
Your Out-of-Specification (OOS) investigations for ec include scientific justification supported with documer			ANY IN THE REPORT OF A DESCRIPTION OF A
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	(Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE PSU REVERSE OF THIS PAGE PAD	Pratik S. Upadhyay, Inve Alan A. Rivera, Investiga		11/20/2024
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVA	TIONS	Page3 of 11

		ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION		box to generate statement on page wice observations.
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUM	MBER	(DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn, Drive, Room 2032			11/12-20/2024	
Rockville, MD 20857		1	FEI NUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/	industry		3003885745	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM F	REPORT IS ISSUED			
то: Ms. Lihong (Linda) Lin, V	vice President of Qual	ity		
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Zhejiang Huahai Pharmaceutic	al Co., Ltd.	Coastal Industrial Z	A DESCRIPTION OF THE REPORT	1 Branch No. 9
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT IN	ISPECTED	
Linhai, Taizhou Zhejiang, 3170		API Manufacturer		
investigations were closed. For	example,			
mg/L, Sample ty For OOS-CQC 2 	2149, Batch number pe: Rinse sample, Equi 22150, Batch number: ample type: Swab sam	^{(b) (4)} Resul ipment detail: (b) (4) (b) (4) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c)	t: $mg/L, Accep$ D:	tance Limit: <
< ^{(b) (4)} mg/L, San	22151, Batch number: nple type: Swab sample		sult: ^{(b) (4)} µg/cm2. ^{(b) (4)} ID:	
Your Quality Unit determined t bottle. We observed the followi	ng deficiencies in these	e OOS investigations:	as due to the use of	new roc sample
preparation, along w tested using TOC. In reported test results 2) There was no simular cleaning samples fail	irm failed to determine with calculations used for in the lack of documen for all samples. Initian experiment cor iled to meet acceptance	e that the raw test data p or calculating test result ted raw test data, there aducted to scientifically e limit was due to the us	pertaining to cleaning s were not document is no assurance over y prove whether the e of new TOC samp	ng sample solution ated for all samples or the reliability on the above three (3) ole bottle.
As a result of the deficiencies m not reclean equipment	nentioned above and ca	and continued to use the	e due to laboratory on the manufactory of the manuf	error, your firm die turing of APIs.
B. OOS investigation num (b)(4) cleaning solu		date initiated: January (b) (4) was not within acc	30, 2024, description eptance limit criter	on of OOS event: ia for TOC test.
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATUR	RE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	(Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS		Pratik S. Upadhyay, Inve	stigator – DDC	11/20/2024
PAGE		Alan A. Rivera, Investigat	tor – GDUFA	41 VI
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITIO	NOBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVA	TIONS	Page4 of 11

	F HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	S Use this check box to generate the required 483 statement on page 1 for medical device observations.
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn, Drive, Room 2032		11/12-20/2024
Rockville, MD 20857		FEINUMBER
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	7	3003885745
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		
TO: Ms. Lihong (Linda) Lin, Vice President of Q	Juality	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Zhejiang Huahai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.	Coastal Industrial 2	Zone, Chuannan No. 1 Branch No. 9
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT I	NSPECTED
Linhai, Taizhou Zhejiang, 317016, China	API Manufacturer	
Result: $^{(b)(4)}$ mg/L, Acceptance Limit: $\leq ^{(b)(4)}$ mg/L.	. Sample type: Rinse samp	le.

Your Quality Unit determined the probable root caused was due to production operator kept stopper of sampling flask on the ground before sampling and thereby contaminated cleaning solution from the stopper. We observed the following deficiencies:

- During your Phase I (laboratory) investigation, your firm failed to determine that the raw test data
 pertaining to cleaning sample solution preparation, along with calculations used for calculating test results
 were not documented for all samples tested using TOC. In the lack of documented raw test data, there is
 no assurance over the reliability of reported test results for all samples.
- There is no documentation of total number of samples collected by the operator and impact of his sample collection technique on other cleaning samples test result reliability.

As a result of the deficiencies mentioned above and categorizing the root cause to production operator's sample collection technique, your firm did not reclean the equipment and continued to use them in the manufacturing.

OBSERVATION 4

Deviation investigation relating to facility, equipment and production are not always investigated.

Specifically,

On November 12, 2024, we observed a total of about 101 issues documented on 2 separate spreadsheets stored on the local drive of your IT Supervisor's laptop for the issues related to rusted, leaking and disrepair state of some of manufacturing equipment along with documentation of potentially raw data relating to the stage on a piece of yellow colored uncontrolled paper among some other issues which were reflective of the lack of Good Documentation Practices and Data Integrity concerns. Most of these issues were supported with pictures taken by your IT Supervisor.

On November 12, 2024, your IT Supervisor stated that upon discovering significant GMP issues during his visit of production workshops on September 23, 26, 27 and October 18, 2024, he took pictures and documented the issues on two (2) separate uncontrolled spreadsheets. Further, according to him the issues were reported to the respective production workshop management personnel. However, your production unit did not communicate any of the

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS	PSU	Pratik S. Upadhyay, Investigator – DDC	11/20/2024
PAGE PART	Alan A. Rivera, Investigator – GDUFA	11/20/2024	

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

	DEPARTMENT OF H	EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES		k box to generate
	FOOD AND D	DRUG ADMINISTRATION		483 statement on page I device observations.
DISTRICT OFFICE	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	C	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn, Drive, Room 2032			11/12-20/2024	
Rockville, MI		F	EINUMBER	
			3003885745	
	ation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry			
To Ma Like	ang (Linda) Lin. Vian Drasidant of Ou	lies		
FIRM NAME	ong (Linda) Lin, Vice President of Qua	STREET ADDRESS		
	ahai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.	Coastal Industrial Z	one Chuannan N	a 1 Branch No. 0
CITY, STATE AND		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT IN		o. 1 Dranch No. 7
Linhai Taiz	hou Zhejiang, 317016, China	API Manufacturer		
	ies to QA department and there was no d		aduated	
by IT Superv assessment w your firm to o On Novembe observed inte Your product colored uncor relating to th information o September 23 in BMR was in formation.	on page 53 of 57 was found not written in 3, 2024. However, the verification of BM on September 24, 2024. This is reflective	w of the personnel involve to corrective action and p te procedures as required issues from the pictures lways maintained. For ex step raw data in the for es inside a batch manufa API in workshop n respective columns whe R on November 19, 2024 of the inconsistencies in	ved and there was preventative action are established. (taken by your cample, rm of numbers of cturing record (B batch number: m it was observed revealed the infor contemporaneou	s no risk and impact on (CAPA) taken by IT Supervisor) and n a piece of yellow MR), page 53 of 57 ^{(b)(4)} The I by IT personnel or rmation documented sly documenting the
	raw data handwritten in black color in n black color ink pen on this BMR. Six ((b)(4) and (b)(4) whereas th		ers on a piece of s	crap paper appeared
OBSERVAT	TION 5			
Lack of Qual	ity Unit oversight to ensure integrity of t	est data and document ma	anagement.	
Specifically,				
	ovember 14, 2024, we observed ^{(b)(4)} :le			
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	PSU	Pratik S. Upadhyay, Invest	tigator – DDC	
OF THIS PAGE				11/20/2024
		10000 11 5-16 1.Cl 20		

PAPA FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE Alan A. Rivera, Investigator – GDUFA

FOOD A	DF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES Use this check box to generate the required 483 statement on page 1 for medical device observations.
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn, Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/12-20/2024
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3003885745
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Ms. Lihong (Linda) Lin, Vice President of (Quality
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Zhejiang Huahai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.	Coastal Industrial Zone, Chuannan No. 1 Branch No. 9
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Linhai, Taizhou Zhejiang, 317016, China	API Manufacturer

cleaning samples were received in your OC laboratory for testing between October 29 to November 14, 2024. Even after repetitively discussing observations and expressing concerns over the lack of test data reliability in the absence of raw test data relating to documentation of cleaning test solution preparation along with not verifying the UV Spectroscopy and TOC equipment performance through reference standards (refer to Observations 1A and 2A), on November 18, 2024, we observed your OC Deputy Director and OA Senior Director allowed your OC Engineers (Analysts) to keep on testing cleaning test samples without documenting diluent preparation, test solution preparation, and without establishing linearity curve through series of different concentration reference standards to evaluate system suitability and performance of UV Spectroscopy and TOC.

Further, the Production Unit of your firm continued to keep manufacturing APIs and intermediates utilizing most of equipment without confirming if the leaning test samples would meet the acceptance limit or not.

B. Your Quality Unit lacked oversight on destruction of documents using shredder. For example, on November 12 and 13, 2024, we observed white shredded pieces of documents inside the shredder located in QC documentation room of your west direction QC building. Your firm identified type of documents destroyed using shredder were GMP and non-GMP documents. Your firm maintains similar shredding machine inside production, technical, and process engineering departments among other non-GMP areas (administrative and finance department) of your facility. There is no oversight from your Quality Assurance department on controlling and management of GMP documents that are potentially shredded using the shredders located inside these departments.

OBSERVATION 6

The master batch production record lacks an established time limits and detailed production instructions to ensure the quality of intermediates and APIs are met for individual processing steps and/or total process.

Specifically,

Your firm failed to establish and document a specific speed range in the Batch Manufacturing Record (BMR) for

PM EDA 483 (9/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	D
PAGE	PAPPE	Alan A. Rivera, Investigator – GDUFA	11/20/2024
SEE REVERSE OF THIS	PSU	Pratik S. Upadhyay, Investigator – DDC	11/20/2024
EMP	LOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED

ORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUSEDITION OBSOLETE

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES		box to generate 3 statement on page
	RUG ADMINISTRATION	1 for medical d	evice observations.
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	t i	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn, Drive, Room 2032		11/12-20/2024	
Rockville, MD 20857	1	FEI NUMBER	
		3003885745	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		000000110	
	face		
TO: Ms. Lihong (Linda) Lin, Vice President of Qual	STREET ADDRESS		
		one Chuennen No	1 Bronch Mo. 0
Zhejiang Huahai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.	Coastal Industrial Zo	and the second se	I Branch No. 9
Linhai, Taizhou Zhejiang, 317016, China	API Manufacturer	0120120	
AN (IN	Arriwanulacturei	((4) (4) (b) (4)
Your firm has minimum time requirements for	(b) (4) and	^{(b) (4)} steps during th	and
process, but failed to document at what speed	these steps were occur		
		ing, even when the	(b) (4)
manually adjusted by your operator through knobs and located in workshop	(b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4)	e observed with s	need adjustment
capabilities, and all were adjusted by the operators at		eds. Since the	^{(6) (4)} speed can be
changed and it is not being documented on the BMR			
2021 a total of lots of (b) (4)	s of	(b) (4) and (b) (4) lots of	of ^{(b) (4)} were
manufactured with no speed documented in the			
indiana peed documented in the	Divite. All lots are with	ini then retest perio	
Similarly, your firm failed to establish a minimum ^{(b) (4)} process for	^{(b) (4)} time and re	cord the speed and (b) (4) in the Ba	time in which the tch Manufacturing
	I these products will co		아님께 있는 것은 것이 같은 것을 것을 것 같아요. 그는 것을 것 같아요. 말을 알았는 것이 같아.
operator determines that no more solvent is being remo	and the second se	This can cause var	
to batch since the time of (6)(4) can be arbitrar			
On November 13, 2024, while performing an inspection (6)(4) Batch Number (6)(4) we asked	onal walkthrough during	g the ^{(b) (4)}	step of ⁶⁹⁴ ep and to i nformed
us how much time the (b) (4) had to be continu	ed before finishing the	step and he respor	(b) (4) At
the same time, we asked the workshop director to in	form us how much me	re time the	(b) (4) needed to
continue, and he responded (b) (4) Your firm	(b) (4) process en	d time is subjectiv	ve to the operator
discretion and not by a scientifically measurable limit			
the start of the (0)(4) process but does not recor		time for the	(b) (4
and (b)(4) process but does not record			
nanandetaring process.			
Furthermore, ^{(b) (4)} has ^{(b) (4)} opera	tional speeds		^{(b) (4)} used in
(b) (4)	cation step and		^{(b) (4)} step. The
speed in which the ^{(b) (4)} operates is not document	ted even when it can be	changed by the on	erator. Since July
2021 a total o lots of (and and a	lots of	(b) (4) were mai	nufactured with no
minimum (b)(4) time and no end time or speed	recorded in the BMRs		
were manufactured with no minimum	^{(b) (4)} time requirement	nt or speed recorded	in the BMRs. All
SEE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
REVERSE PSU	Pratik S. Upadhyay, Inves	tigator – DDC	11/20/2021
PAGE PAUL	Alan A. Rivera, Investigat		11/20/2024
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVAT		Page8 of 11

	EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION	the required 4	k box to generate
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn, Drive, Room 2032		11/12-20/2024	
Rockville, MD 20857		FEINUMBER	
Industry Informations survey file and the first destruction		3003885745	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
то: Ms. Lihong (Linda) Lin, Vice President of Qu			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Zhejiang Huahai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.	Coastal Industrial Z	and the second se	o. 1 Branch No. 9
city, state and zip code Linhai, Taizhou Zhejiang, 317016, China	API Manufacturer	SPECIED	
	Arriwanutacturer		
lots are withing their retest period.			
These issues pertaining to not establishing control for for all manufacturing equipment throughout your fac to ensure safe and effective APIs and intermediates a	ility thereby there is no a	ssurance over you	ments is applicable r process validation
OBSERVATION 7			
Equipment used in the manufacture of intermediates prevent contamination that would alter the safety, ide			
Specifically,			
(b) (4) and	intermediates in a good ocated inside workshop (b)(4) had (b)(4) m	d state of repair. (*) ⁽⁴⁾ and used in aterial flaking out	For example, your the manufacture of with some missing
pieces of ^{(b) (4)} at the ^{(b) (4)} piping. Your fit that a preventive maintenance check was performed	rm's equipment preventi	ve maintenance re	(⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ and
(b)(4) (b)(4) (b)(4) (b)(4) (c)		ectively and this	deficiency was not
addressed. The condition of the (b) (4) material i	s not inspected as part of	your firm's preve	entive maintenance
record. Since November 2023, a total of (b) (4) lots of	s not inspected as part of ^{(6) (4)} lot	s of	(b) (4) and (b) (4)
lots of ^{(b) (4)} were manufactured using this equ			
respective retest date.			
OBSERVATION 8			
The procedure for collecting cleaning samples from t	he manufacturing equipm	nent is deficient.	
Specifically,			
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	(Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE PSV REVERSE PSV	Pratik S. Upadhyay, Inves	tigator – DDC	11/20/2024
PAGE	Alan A. Rivera, Investigat	or – GDUFA	11/20/2024
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONALOBSERVAT	IONS	Page9 of 11

DEPARTMENT OF HEA	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES		box to generate
FOOD AND DRI	JG ADMINISTRATION		evice observations.
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn, Drive, Room 2032		11/12-20/2024	
Rockville, MD 20857		FEINUMBER	
		3003885745	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		5005005715	
TO: Ms. Lihong (Linda) Lin, Vice President of Quali	STREET ADDRESS		
		Zone, Chuannan No	1 Prench No. 0
Zhejiang Huahai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT II		. I Dialicii No. 9
Linhai, Taizhou Zhejiang, 317016, China	API Manufacturer		
While performing an inspectional walkthrough of Wo		^{(b) (4)} on November 1	9 2024 your firm
officials explained that for the Cleaning Validation of	^{(b) (4)} (ID: XVI	L204) and	^{(b) (4)} XVII-
309) swab samples were collected by production ope			inment due to the
distance of the swabbing locations from the equipment		⁽⁴⁾ Upon review of	Cleaning
Validation Protocol in Workshop ^{(b)(4)} Document Numb			
protocol on how your operators will physically enter			
equipment cleaning and its qualification. Your cleaning			
for the operators or provide sufficient detailed instructi			
the equipment.		F	
ine equipmenti			
Your firm cleaning validation protocol is deficient on	identifying a potentia	l cross contamination	on by the operator
during the sampling process. Your operators are enter			
evaluated for cleanliness and this practice can potentia	ally further contamina	te the cleaned equip	pment that will be
sampled and then used in the manufacturing process of y	our APIs. Since Januar	ry 2023, a total of	(4) lots of
were manufactured using both the (ID:)	XVII-204) and	^{(b) (4)} (XVII	-309). All lots are
currently within their respective retest date in the U.S. r	narket.		1965-901999M
NIS			
NIA PSU			
PS1			
	111		
	12010		
	1202	1	
	2	Y	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	(Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE OPPHyon,	Pratik S. Upadhyay, Inve		
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE			11/20/2024
	Alan A. Rivera, Investiga	tor – GDUFA	
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	ISPECTIONAL OBSERVA	TIONS	Page10 of 11

The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form are reported:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgement, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."